## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu.

**Subject:** Release of funds to District Development Commissioners under Capex Budget in connection with "Back to Village" Programme.

# Government Order No $\frac{487}{-12-2019}$ -F of 2019 Dated: 16 -12-2019

Sanction is hereby accorded to the authorization of Rs. 50.00 crore (Rupees fifty crore only) through BEAMS @ Rs. 2.50 crore (Rupees two crore fifty lakh only) each in favour of Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir and Jammu and @ Rs. 3.00 crore (Rupees three crore only) each to the District Development Commissioners of the following Districts for undertaking works identified in respective "Panchayat Halqas" in respect of demands raised during "Back to Village" Programmes:-

- 1. Kathua
- 2. Jammu
- 3. Samba
- 4. Udhampur
- 5. Reasi
- 6. Poonch
- 7. Doda
- 8. Ramban
- 9. Kishtwar
- 10. Srinagar
- 11. Kulgam
- 12. Pulwama
- 13. Shopian
- 14. Budgam
- 15. Ganderbal

The Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu and the District Development Commissioner of each of above districts shall identify high priority works with high impact and visibility to be implemented as part of "Back to Village" Programme in convergence with other schemes on the basis of reports finalized by visiting officers during their visit.

The list of identified works shall be furnished by the Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu and the District Development Commissioner of each of above districts to the Finance Department within a period of 15 days and only such works shall be taken which can be completed during the current financial year, 2019-20.

The Planning, Development and Monitoring Division shall evaluate 5% of work selected on random basis within two months from the issuance of this order.

The funds shall be utilized after following due tendering procedure and observing all the required codal formalities.

The funds so released shall be classified and debitable under following Head of Account:-

Demand No.

08

Major Head Sub Major Head Minor Head Group Head Sub Head Detailed Head

4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works 80-General 800- Other Expenditure 0011-General 2358-Back to village 115-Works

#### By order of the Lieutenant Governor

Sd/-

(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS, Financial Commissioner, Finance Department. Dated: 16-12-2019.

### No. FD-VII-8(227)BTV/2019.

#### Copy to the: -

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Additional Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Gol, New Delhi.
- 3. Advocate General, J&K High Court, Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 4. All Financial Commissioners.
- 5. Director General Police, J&K.
- 6. Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 7. Principal Secretary to the Lt. Governor.
- 8. All Administrative Secretaries to the Government.
- 9. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road, New Delhi.
- 10. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu.
- 12. Registrar General, J&K High Court, Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 13. Director General, IMPARD, J&K.
- 14. Director Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 15. Director General, Accounts & Treasuries, J&K.
- 16. Director General, Audit & Inspection, J&K.
- 17. Director General, Fund Organization, J&K.
- 18. Director General Budget J&K.
- 19. Director Information, J&K.

- 20. Director General, Local Fund, Audit & Pension, J&K.
- 21. Director Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 22. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors/ Chief Executive Officers of PSUs/ Autonomous Bodies.
- 23. All District Development Commissioners.
- 24. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 25. Commissioner of Vigilance, J&K.
- 26. Principal Secretary to Chief Justice J&K High Court, Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 27. OSD to Advisor(S)/Advisor(F).
- 28. General Manager, Ranbir Government Press, Jammu for publication in Government Gazette.
- 29. Private Secretary to Lieutenant Governor.
- 30. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 31. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 32. I/C Website, Finance Department (www.jakfinance .nic.in)
- 33. I/C Website, General Administration Department (www.jkgad.nic.in) (
- 34. Government Order file(W2scs).

(Mushtaq Ahmad Bhat), Accounts Officer (Budget), Finance Department.